are based on historical numbers for the financial year ended 31 March 2022 and are not
necessarily representative of future financial performance.

Although the Share Purchase Mandate would authorise the Company to purchase or
acquire up to 10% of the issued Shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary
holdings), the Company may not necessarily purchase or acquire part of or the entire
10% of the issued Shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings). In
addition, the Company may cancel all or part of the Shares repurchased or hold all or
part of the Shares repurchased in treasury.

Even if the Share Purchase Mandate is approved, the Directors will not exercise the
Share Purchase Mandate if the Group’s working capital requirements, current dividend
policy for the financial year ending 31 March 2023 or ability to service its debts would
be adversely affected.

9

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

Scenario A

Market Purchases or Off-Market Purchases of up to 10% made as to 6% out of profits and as

to 4% out of capital and cancelled

Group  Company

 Before share
purchase

S$’000

After share
purchase

S$’000

Before share
purchase

S$’000

After share
purchase

S$’000

As at 31 March 2022

Share capital 638,762   574,424   638,762   574,424
Capital reserves 34,513   34,513   -   -
Other reserves 47,328   47,328   37,308   37,308
Revenue reserves 616,527   520,020   587,328   490,821

 1,337,130   1,176,285   1,263,398   1,102,553
Treasury shares (29,724)  (29,724)  (29,724)  (29,724)

Ordinary equity 1,307,406   1,146,561   1,233,674   1,072,829
Perpetual securities   -   -   -   -

 1,307,406   1,146,561   1,233,674   1,072,829

Net tangible assets (NTA) 612,660   451,815   1,233,674   1,072,829

Current assets 564,252   403,407   319,696   158,851
Current liabilities 831,433   831,433   487,950   487,950
Total borrowings 517,008   517,008   50,000   50,000
Cash and cash equivalents 280,438   119,593   200,598   39,753
Number of shares (’000) 2,249,577   2,024,619   2,249,577   2,024,619

Financial ratios

Basic earnings per share
  (cents) 3.09   3.11   1.20   1.21

NTA per share (cents) 27.2   22.3   54.8   53.0
Gross gearing (%) 39.5   45.1   4.1   4.7
Net debt gearing (%) 18.1   34.7   n.m.   1.0
Current ratio (%) 67.9   48.5   65.5   32.6

10

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

Scenario B

Market Purchases or Off-Market Purchases of up to 10% made as to 6% out of profits and

as to 4% out of capital and held in treasury

Group  Company

 Before share
purchase

S$’000

After share
purchase

S$’000

Before share
purchase

S$’000

After share
purchase

S$’000

As at 31 March 2022

Share capital 638,762   638,762   638,762   638,762

Capital reserves 34,513   34,513   -   -

Other reserves 47,328   47,328   37,308   37,308

Revenue reserves 616,527   616,527   587,328   587,328

 1,337,130   1,337,130   1,263,398   1,263,398

Treasury shares (29,724)  (174,152)  (29,724)  (174,152)

Ordinary equity 1,307,406   1,162,978   1,233,674   1,089,246

Perpetual securities   -   -   -   -

 1,307,406   1,162,978   1,233,674   1,089,246

Net tangible assets (NTA) 612,660   468,232   1,233,674   1,089,246
Current assets 564,252   419,824   319,696   175,268
Current liabilities 831,433   831,433   487,950   487,950
Total borrowings 517,008   517,008   50,000   50,000
Cash and cash equivalents 280,438   136,010   200,598   56,170
Number of shares (’000) 2,249,577   2,047,579   2,249,577   2,047,579

Financial ratios

Basic earnings per share
  (cents) 3.09   3.11   1.20   1.21
NTA per share (cents) 27.2   22.9   54.8   53.2
Gross gearing (%) 39.5   44.5   4.1   4.6
Net debt gearing (%) 18.1   32.8   n.m.   n.m.
Current ratio (%) 67.9   50.5   65.5   35.9

Notes:

The number of Shares which may be held as treasury shares cannot at any time exceed 10% of the total number
of issued Shares. As 25,511,422 Shares have been bought back and held as treasury shares as at the Latest
Practicable Date, the maximum number of Shares which may be held as treasury shares will be reduced from